During the year, based on a review of past legal precedents supported by legal opinions from external legal counsel undertaken by

Emaar Misr for Development SAE, a subsidiary of the Company in Egypt (Group’s international real-estate segment), management
has re-evaluated its judgement to meet the IFRS 15 criteria for recognising revenue for property sale in Egypt over time. As a result,
management determined that control over units sold in Egypt are being transferred to customers at a point in time i.e. when units
are completed and accordingly revenue should be recognised at that point in time.

	 Based on the requirements of IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, management has considered
the effect of this change retrospectively and restated the comparative balances. Further, certain comparative amounts have also been
reclassified to conform to the presentation used in these consolidated financial statement. The consolidated financial statements
have been restated as summarised below:

At 31 December 2020

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As previously
reported

earlier
AED’000

Adjustments
made

AED’000

As
restated

now
AED’000

Assets

Trade and unbilled receivables 12,165,577 (919,013) 11,246,564

Other assets, receivables, deposits and prepayments 15,969,870 59,849 16,029,719

Development properties 38,532,763 2,400,156 40,932,919

Total assets 116,435,604 1,540,992 117,976,596

Liabilities

Trade and other payables  17,607,042 (180,336) 17,426,706

Advances from customers 8,592,009 3,097,414 11,689,423

Deferred income tax payable 1,144,596 (41,593) 1,103,003

Total liabilities 50,519,209 2,875,485 53,394,694

Equity

Reserves 17,565,660 (25,063) 17,540,597

Retained earnings 32,031,418 (1,212,320) 30,819,098

Non-controlling interests 9,161,262 (97,110) 9,064,152

Total equity 65,916,395 (1,334,493) 64,581,902

At 1 January 2020

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As previously
reported

earlier
AED’000

Adjustments
made

AED’000

As
restated

now
AED’000

Assets

Trade and unbilled receivables  10,465,030 (148,972) 10,316,058

Other assets, receivables, deposits and prepayments 15,459,265 39,261 15,498,526

Development properties 40,319,940 1,384,063 41,704,003

Total assets 116,870,404 1,274,352 118,144,756

Liabilities

Trade and other payables  16,919,196 (43,130) 16,876,066

Advances from customers 10,147,032 2,055,930 12,202,962

Total liabilities 53,420,981 2,012,800 55,433,781

Equity

Reserves 17,562,729 (8,814) 17,553,915

Retained earnings 29,441,645 (704,521) 28,737,124

Non-controlling interests 9,286,994 (25,113) 9,261,881

Total equity 63,449,423  (738,448) 62,710,975

Consolidated income statement and consolidated statement of comprehensive income

As previously
reported

earlier
AED’000

Adjustments
made

AED’000

As
restated

now
AED’000

For the year ended 31 December 2020:

Revenue 19,710,456 (1,750,978) 17,959,478

Cost of revenue (12,710,163) 1,283,351 (11,426,812)

Selling, general and administrative expenses (3,327,644) (201,614) (3,529,258)

Other income 2,457,185 (9,794) 2,447,391

Income tax credit 91,198 101,300 192,498

Profit for the year 3,384,076 (577,735) 2,806,341

ATTRIBUTABLE TO:

Owners of the Company 2,616,999 (507,799) 2,109,200

Non-controlling interests 767,077 (69,936) 697,141

Decrease in foreign currency translation reserve (24,090) (18,310) (42,400)

Earnings per share attributable to the owners of the
Company:
  - basic and diluted earnings per share (AED) 0.37 (0.08) 0.29

	 There is no material impact on the Group’s total operating, investing or financing cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2020.

158 159EMAAR PROPERTIES PJSC  –  INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2021 EMAAR PROPERTIES PJSC  –  INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2021

 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements
As at 31 December 2021

Independent
Auditors’ Report

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements
As at 31 December 2021

	 Assets held for sale